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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1977 

CHAPTER 25 

1371 
CHAP. 27 

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Trustees of Gray Water District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P & SL 1929, c. 33, § 9, next to last sentence, as last amended by P & SL 
1963, c. 23, is further amended to read: 

Each member shall receive 'in full compensation for services as trustee an 
allowance of $Tee $200 per year, and no more; provided, however, if any 
trustee shall be elected and serve as treasurer, he may be paid for his serviced 
in that capacity not exceeding ~ $720 per year. 

Effective October 24, 1977 

CHAPTER 26 

AN ACT to Eliminate Membership Deadlines for the Cobbossee Watershed 
District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P&SL 197I, c. 95, § IS, 4th 1]", 3rd sentence, as amended by P&SL 1973, 
c. 189, § 5, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

It shall, however, have all the rights as though it had originally accepted 
this Act if it does so accept this Act at any subsequent date. 

Effective October 24, 1977 

CHAPTER 27 

AN ACT Concerning the Charter of the Newport Water District. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies i and 


